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SunStar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = H Gty EZE]
KM-815 KM-825 | No.
A-1 01-001A-8150 | Arm, Bed Base, Bed (Ass y) olgk, Wl =(x) 1Set 1Set
A2 01-005A-8150 | Face Plate w7} 1 1
A3 SC-0174-4122 | Screw (11/64" n=40) EEo] AL Uak(11/64" n=40) 3 3
A-4 01-031C-146L | Thread Guide For A-2 wHa Ao 1 1
A-5 SC-0120-2118 | Screw (9/64" n=40) Fo] W) 2eubaH(9/64" n=40) 1 1
A-6 01-144R-1230 | Rubber Plug For A-2(Large) Ha mFapy () 1 1
A-7 01-110R-1230 | Rubber Plug For A-2(Small) Hy a3l (F) 1 1
A-8 01-038M-2500 | Name Plate Wyt Abz np= 1 1
A-9 01-109A-8150 | Thread Take-Up Cover A 7] AW 1 1
A-10 SC-0502-4125 | Screw (11/64” n=40) F2o] ¢ A2 AH11/64" n=40) 1 1
A-11 01-007R-8130 | Oil Cap 251}l (Hole) 4 4
A-12 44-021R-7400 | Rubber Cap W= 7]2 vl 7 7
A-13 01-010A-5607 | Thread Retainer $1A1 A o] 1 2
A-14 SN-0121-4000 | Nut (15/64" n=28) 27+ Y E(15/64" n=28) 1 2
A-15 44-101A-8130 | Oil Tank 29 "= 1 1
A-16 44-002M-8130 | Oil Tank Felt 29 "Bz AE 1 1
A-17 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 44 1 1
A-18 01-108A-8130 | Oil Tank Cover 29 g3 AW 1 1
A-19 SC-A301-4119 | Screw (9/64" n=40) F2o] HA A2pAH(9/64" n=40) 2 2
A-20 01-027A-1230 | Thread Guide With Three Holes M T Al o] (%) 1
A-20-1 | 01-027C-1230 | Nut For A-20 A7 AlAe] YE 1
A-21 01-007C-3400 | Thread Guide For A-1 o}gl Alqh 1 1
A-22 SC-0120-2118 | Screw (9/64" n=40) FEo] in] 2HEUAH(9/64" n=40) 1 1
A-23 01-021A-8150 | Thread Guide Lower oAl A o] 1 1
A-24 SC-0120-2118 | Screw (9/64" n=40) B8] Wn] AL AH9/64" n=40) 1 1
A-25 01-010M-2350 | Brand Mark Az vz (k) 1 1
A-26 01-024M-8150 | Model Mark 29 np= 1
A-27 01-024M-8250 | Model Mark 29 np= 1
A-28 01-126A-8150 | Upper Shaft Collar Cover Az gk A (SIAHAT) 1 1
A-29 SC-A301-4119 | Screw (9/64” n=40) 8o HA 2UAH9/64" n=40) 2 2
A-30 01-032A-9570 | Rear Cover AE7 (AN B 1 1
A-31 SC-0548-4122 | Screw (3/16" n=28) F2o] ¢t A-2AH3/16" n=28) 3 3
A-32 01-030A-8150 | Slide Plate w118 % 1 1
A-33 SC-0501-4120 | Screw (11/64” n=40) Feo] FTAA A1/ n=40) 1 1
A-34 01-035P-1370 | Machine Number Plate W9 1 1
A-35 01-035P-7400 | Setting Pin For A-34 a9 7 2 2
A-36 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4] 1 1
A-37 44-012C-1230 | Tube For A-36 35 o]z 1 1
A-38 44-026G-7400 | Holder For A-37 A Ezlo] AxEY 2 2
A-39 SC-0531-4125 | Screw (9/64” n=40) Fio] Ty 22l AH9/64" n=40) 1 1
A-40 SC-0176-4118 | Screw (11/64" n=40) BRo| T2kt 2RUAH(11/64" n=40) 1 1
A-41 40-002A-8150 | Thread Tension Control Ass y AlzA AR (%) 1
A-42 40-002A-8250 | Thread Tension Control Ass y Az A= (x) 1
A-43 SC-A156-4118 | Screw (9/64" n=40) Fgo] A A2AH9/64" n=40) 1 1
A-44 SC-0498-4122 | Screw (11/64” n=40) Fo] 2 A2AH1/64" n=40) 1 1
A-45 40-016A-8250 | Thread Release Pin ARF7] & 1
A-46 44-019M-7400 | Felt F 24 A B/SYUE
A-47 SC-0114-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) E¥o] W& YAH15/64" n=28) 1




Upper Shaft & Needle Bar Mechanism
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SunLhtar

- Q' ty Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = | KM-815  KM-825 No.
B-1 02-001A-8150 | Upper Shaft o= 1 1
B-2 02-002A-8150 | Link Cam 2= 7 (HP) 1 1
B-3 SC-0123-4422 | Screw (9/32" n=28) F2o] gt A2 aH9/32" n=2) 1 1
B-4 SC-0124-4522 | Screw (9/32" n=28) F2o] gt A2upaH(9/32" n=28) 1 1
B-5 SC-0504-4515 | Screw (1/4" n=40) Fgol 9EHHIA n=40) 1 1
B-6 SC-0129-4515 | Screw (1/4” n=40) E2o] WEHI/A n=40) 1 1
B-7 02-007A-8150 | Upper Shaft Bushing (F) A& A8 1 1
B-8 SC-0514-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) ol WEHIS/64 n=28) 1 L
B-9 02-009M-7400 | Felt For B-7 A& ARA] AEA 1 1
B-10 02-021A-1230 | Collar For B-1 4% Jtet 1 1
B-11 SC-A129-4515 | Screw (1/4” n=40) EEo] PEUAH1/4" n=40) 2 2
B-12 02-004A-3400 | Upper Shaft Bushing (M) +E FRA 1 L
B-13 SC-0514-4515 | Screw (15/64” n=28) F2o] EUAH(15/64" n=28) 1 1
B-14 44-017M~-3400 | Felt For B-12 AE FEA 5 2E 1 1
B-15 02-211A-1230 | Upper Shaft Gear Assembly 45 719 1 1
B-15-1 |SC-A129-4515 | Screw (1/4" n=40) F2o] WEHIA n=40) 2 2
B-16 02-013A-8150 | Upper Shaft Bushing (R) s F1A 1 L
B-17 SC-0514-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) E2o] PEUAH15/64" n=28) 1 1
B-18 44-019M-7400 | Felt For B-16 & A ARA AE 1 1
B-19 02-006A-3400 | Pulley £ 1 1
B-20 SC-0150-4122 | Screw (15/64" n=28) F8o] ¢ 2-2bAH15/64" n=28) 2 2
B-21 SC-0188-4124 | Screw (5/16" n=24) o] uhely 2} xH(5/16" n=24) 1 1
B-22 04-001A-8150 | Needle Bar nl=) 1

B-23 04-001A-8250 | Needle Bar nlso 1
B-24 04-002C-1230 | Needle Bar Thread Guide vhsd] AlF o] 1

B-25 SC-A131-4522 | Screw (1/8" n=44) E2o] ¥zt A-2uaH(1/8" n=44) 1

B-26 04-004A-8250 | Needle Clamp A=A (1/16) 1
B-27 SC-0160-4125 | Screw (9/64" n=40) Feol TR AN n=40) 2
B-28 Needle v 1 2
B-29 04-008A-8150 | Needle Bar Holder vk Fol 1 1
B-30 SC-0158-4122 | Screw (9/64" n=40) F2o] gt A2upaH9/64" n=40) 1 1
B-31 06-033M-7400 | Felt For B-29 A3l7) AE 1 1
B-32 04-010A-8150 | Needle Bar Crank vled] =P =3 1 1
B-33 02-004P-7400 | Needle Bar Crank Shaft =7 A 1 1
B-34 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick ) 1 1
B-35 04-006A-1230 | Needle Bar Guide Slide Block vlsd ok &9 1 1
B-36 04-008A-2350 | Needle Bar Bushing (U) i) AFRA 1 1
B-37 SC-0110-4115 | Screw (15/64” n=28) F2o] HEUAH15/64" n=28) 1 1
B-38 04-104R-1230 | Rubber Cap For B-36 s ARRAleY 1 1
B-39 04-015A-8150 | Needle Bar Bushing (L) vl 3FEAl 1 1
B-40 SC-0110-4115 | Screw (15/64" n=28) F20] YEUAH15/64" n=28) 1 1
B-41 04-005C-1230 | Thread Guide For B-39 whsd A Al 1 1
B-42 02-004A-8270 | Thread Take-Up Lever A7) 1 1
B-43 08-001A-8130 | Hinge Pin For Take-Up Lever A7) gA = 1 1
B-44 SC-0514-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) B8] PEH(15/64" n=28) 2 2
B-45 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 1
B-46 02-003A-7400 | Take-Up Lever Holder AR 7] Aol 1 1
B-47 06-033M-7400 | Felt For B-44 A3l7] e 1 1
B-48 03-010A-3710 | Upper Gear Case Assembly A7)o] Aol (F) 1 1
B-48-1 | 03-009R-3710 | Oil Seal (A) 2 dA(A) 1 1
B-48-2 | 03-013R-3710 | Oil Seal (B) 2 A4 (B) 1 1
B-48-3 | 03-014R-3710 | Oil Seal (C) 2 9A(C) 1 1
B-48-4 | SC-0205-4122 | Screw (1/4” n=24) F2o] 3 A2 aH1/4" n=24) 1 1
B-48-5 | SC-0109-4113 | Screw (M6) ST o] H-EE(M6) 2 2




Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = H Gy 2]
KM-815 KM-825 | No.

C-1 05-301A-8150 | Roller Presser Bar =2y 1 1

C-2 05-007A-8150 | Presser Bar Bracket 2y 287 Byl 1 1

c-3 SC-0114-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) E o] HE}AH(15/64" n=28) 1 1

C-4 05-009A-8150 | Presser Foot Lifter 2 287 1 1

c-5 05-018P-3400 | Hinge Pin For C-4 2o g7 = 1 1

c-6 SC-0512-4515 | Screw (11/64" n=40) F2o] WEUAH11/64" n=40) 1 1

C-7 05-025S-38LB | Sub Press Adjusting Screw Bz 9 24 Yt 1 1

C-8 05-026S-38LB | Presser Adjusting Screw o= x4 A} 1 1

Cc-9 05-027C-38LB | Nut For C-8 = 24 A IV E 1 1

C-10 05-028 G-38LB | Adjusting Spring For C-21-3 gk olE 2y AxE 1 1

c-1 05-029G-38LB | Sub Spring For C-21-3 r2uk ol nx Az 1 1

C-12 05-009A-7400 | Presser Bar Bushing (L) 29 Al 1 1

c-13 SC-0110-4115 | Screw (15/64" n=28) F o] BE}AH(15/64" n=28) 1 1

C-14 05-112C-8150 | Knee Lifting Lever Link L2237 YW= 1 1

C-15 05-0138-8150 | Hinge Screw For C-14 F2&9 dW 3 A 1 1

C-16 05-014A-8150 | Knee Lifting Lever Link Bracket T2 YW= BA4 1 1

C-17 40-103A-8150 | Thread Tension Release Al=F7] 1

Cc-18 40-008A-8250 | Thread Tension Release ALF7] 1

C-19 40-004S-8150 | Hinge Screw For C-17, 18 Al=Z7] A AL 1 1

C-20 40-010G-8150 | Return Spring For C-17, 18 AxF7] 2yl 22 1 1

C-21-1 | 81-104A-8260 | Roller Presser Bracket 298 =3 B 1 1

C-21-2 | 81-003S-8260 | Stud For C-21-1 EECIE I PAB DA 1 1

C-21-3A | 05-017A-8150 | Roller Presser Foot (L) 28y xFu 1 1

C—21-3B | 81-011A-8260 | Roller Presser Foot (S) 289 :=F(226) * *

C-21-4 [SC-0199-2700 | Screw (11/64" n=40) F2o] upely 22 AH11/64" n=40)| 1 1

C-21-5 04-005P-8260 | Stopper Pin For C-21-1 B Ay = 1

C-21-6 | SC-0160-5607 | Screw (9/64" n=40) o] B2 A9/ n=40) | 2 2 | CHA

C-21-7A | 81-017A-8260 | Needle Guide Holder (S) 229 w2 ulsohy Eo(4) 1 Roller Presser

C-21-7B | 81-007 A-8260 | Needle Guide Holder (L) 288 x2 upsehy Eoj(d) * Foo(L)

C-21-8 | 81-016A-8260 | Needle Guide (1/16) 289 =249 ulsqh (1/16) 1 isze;bly

C-21-9 | 81-005W-8260 | Washer For C-21-8 288 =2 Eo) 94 1 Rellr Presser

C-21-10 | SC-0130-1230 | Screw (1/8" n=44) F8o] WA A-2AH1/8 n=44) 1 Foot(S)

C-21-11 | 04-004G-8260 | Spring For C-21-1 Hepd Az 1 1 Assembly( %)

C-22 05-101A-8150 | Flat Presser Bar 2 x

C-24 05-018A-8150 | Holder For Presser Foot oy Fuk B 1 1

Cc-25 SC-0543-4525 | Screw (11/64" n=40) F4o] Y AL Ab(11/64" n=40) 2 2

C-26 SC-0157-2118 | Screw (9/64” n=40) Exo] vk 2} (9/64" n=40) 1 1

Cc-27 05-012A-1230 | Flat Presser Foot Assembly o 2k *

C-30 43-001A-8150 | Knee Lifting Lever T3 Yy 1

C-31 43-009S-1230 | Stud For C-30 me2od Y AAL 1 1

C-32 43-003A-3400 | Connection Holder FE283H 2o 1 1

C-33 43-004S-3400 | Hinge Screw For C-32 z2odn chixt 1 1

C-34 43-005A-8150 | Knee Lifter Pull Rod 2oy 1 1

C-35 SN-0119-4000 | Nut (3/16” n=28) £ 71 E(3/16" n=28) 1 1

C-36 43-005A-3400 | Knee Lifting Link Assembly meed YA(F) 1 1

C-37 43-006G-3400 | Spring For C-36 7287 ~xd 1 1

C-38 SC-0179-4125 | Screw (11/64" n=40) FEo| S A 11/64 n=d0) | 2 2

A The “*” Mark is Option Parts.
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SunLhtar

Q't Assembl
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =z - Y N v
KM-815 KM-825 0.
D-1-1 06-001A-8130 | Feed Cam 7 =78 (HP) 1 1
D-1-2 | SC-0114-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) o] PEUAHI5/64" n=28) 2 2
D-1-3 06-007C-1600 | C-Ring For D-1-1 YA = 25 (20D) 1 1
D-2 06-002A-3400 | Connection Ring For Y-Rod Spo] 2= A= 1 1
D-3 44-018M-3400 | Felt For D-2 ol Ay F§ VE 1 1
D-4 44-015C-3400 | Oil Felt Holder For D-2 Al A 2o §Al7to) 1 1
D-5 06-002A-8130 | Y-Rod o] &= (HP) 1 1
D-6 06-032A-1230 | Stud For D-5 o= 247 A7 thir} 1 1
D-7 SN-0107-4000 | Nut (9/32" n=28) 271 A E(9/32" n=28) 1 1
D-8 06-031A-1230 | Feed Link Fol= = 1 1
D-9 06-003A-8130 | Feed Link Connecting Shaft Jol= YA AASE 1 1
D-10 SC-0122-4522 | Screw (15/64” n=28) 30| vk 22U} (15/64" n=28) 2 2
D-11 06-004A-8130 | Feed Regulator J)o]= zA7|(HP) 1 1
D-12 06-009A-3400 | Feed Regulator Shaft o= A= 1 1
D-13 SC-0122-4522 | Screw (15/64" n=28) 30| vk 22U} (15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-14 06-010A-3400 | Feed Regulator Bushing o= 2AE 24 1 1
D-15 SC-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) o] PEUAHI5/64" n=28) 1 1
D-16 06-013A-8150 | Feed Regulator Dial Shaft Jol= 24 tlo]d &= 1 1
D-17 06-010R-1230 | O-Ring For D-16 clolat & 93 1 1
D-18 06-012C-123A | Feed Regulator Dial ol (F) 1 1
D-19 SC-0193-4122 | Screw (3/16” n=28) 30| gk 22U} (3/16° n=28) 1 1
D-20 06-012P-7400 | Pin For D-18 o]t 1 1
D-21 06-027G-7400 | Spring For D-18 tholat A= 1 1
D-22 06-007A-8130 | Feed Rock Shaft Crank 59 Uy FR=(F) 1 1
D-23 06-006P-8130 | Connection Pin For D-21 43 Aoy FAF5(5) A49 1 1
D-24 SC-0175-4522 | Screw (11/64" n=40) E8o] ¢4 AL2UAH11/64” n=40) 1 1
D-25 SC-0497-4122 | Screw (3/16” n=28) 30| gk 22U} (3/16° n=28) 2 2
D-26 06-023A-1230 | Feed Rock Shaft I o 1 1
D-27 06-008A-8130 | Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (F) 3 g "AxA 1 1
D-28 SC-0114-4515 | Screw (15/64” n=28) FHo] HEUAH(15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-29 06-009A-8130 | Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (R) 49 Ay Z5A 1 1
D-30 SC-0114-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) o] PEUAHI5/64" n=28) 1 1
D-31 06-008A-1230 | Feed Bar Crank B vz 3283 1 1
D-32 SC-0307-4122 | Screw (3/16” n=32) o] b 2x}(3/16" n=32) 2 2
D-33 06-009A-1230 | Feed Bar Shaft B wkx = 1 1
D-34 06-002W-2350 | Washer For D-32 Eu] uba = 9lA 1 1
D-35 SC-0122-4522 | Screw (15/64" n=28) E8o] ¢ A-2bAH15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-36 06-010A-8130 | Feed Bar Eu] wkx 1 1
D-37 06-026A-3400 | Feed Bar Block Shaft B ukx 29 = 1 1
D-38 SC-0128-4118 | Screw (11/64" n=40) E2o] W] A& AH(11/64" n=40) 1 1
D-39 06-127A-3400 | Feed Bar Block ] wkx 2.2(10/16) 1 1
D-40 06-029A-3400 | Feed Lifting Shaft Crank (F) o) = =(A) 1 1
D-41 SC-0497-4122 | Screw (3/16” n=28) o] vk 2H(3/16" n=28) 1 1
D-42 06-039A-8150 | Feed Lifting Shaft = 1 1
D43 SC-0360-4415 | Screw (3/8" n=28) FEo| J&2UAH3/8" n=28) 1 1 D-43
D-43-1 |06-031S-3400 | Nut For D-43 o) AA YA} Y E 1 1 Ass y
D-44 SC-0358-4415 | Screw (3/8" n=28) E8o] PEIHE/E n=28) 1 1 D-44
D-44-1 | 06-0315-3400 | Nut For D-44 ) AAYAF Y E 1 1 Ass y
D-45 06-032A-1230 | Stud For Crank Rod Fol= A7 AA thlx} 1 1
D-46 SN-0107-4000 | Nut (9/32" n=28) 471 E(9/32" n=28) 1 1
D-47 06-013A-8130 | Crank Rod Y= 2= 1 1
D-48 44-023M-3400 | Felt For D-47 3 Ak 959 2 fAdE 1 1
D-49 44-015C-3400 | Oil Felt Holder For D-48 Absl 57 2= fA1A o 1 1
D-50 06-060A-3400 | Feed Regulator Arm Assembly ARG ZH=A(F) 1 1
D-51 SC-A174-4122 | Screw (11/64" n=40) E8o] ¢ A-2ubAH11/64" n=40) 1 1
D-52 SC-0184-4118 | Screw (3/16” n=28) E2o] Y] A-L2aH(3/16" n=28) 1 1
D-53 06-135C-2350 | Upper Spring Holder Az H Az Aol 1 1
D-54 SC-0307-4122 | Screw (3/16” n=32) o] b 2}(3/16" n=32) 1 1
D-55 06-003G-8130 | Reverse Lever Spring A2 Y QA A= 1 1
D-56 06-052A-8150 | Reverse Lever Shaft Iz P = 1 1
D-57 06-036C-2500 | Feed Regulator Lever gz #Hy 1 1
D-58 06-053W-1230 | Washer For D-57 H 9}A 1 1
D-59 SC-0185-4124 | Screw (3/16” n=32) 3o vjely 2HeaH(3/16” n=32) 1 1
D-60 SC-0186-4118 | Screw (3/16” n=32) E2o] Y] A24aH(3/16" n=32) 1 1




Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = H Gy 2]
KM-815 Km-825 | No.

E-1 03-001A-8130 | Upright Shaft A3 1 1

E-2 02-212A-1230 | Upright Shaft Upper Gear(U) Assembly | U= Ab7]o] (%) 1 1 B2

E-2-1 |SC-A129-4515 | Screw (1/4" n=40) E2o] WEAHI/4" n=40) 2 2 Ass'y

E-3 03-002A-3400 | Upright Shaft Bushing (U) A5 A 1 1

E-4 SC-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) FEo] HEAH(15/64" n=28) 1 1

E-5 03-007M-3710 | Felt For E-3 A= ARA e 1 1

E-6 03-002A-8130 | Upright Shaft Bushing (M) A5 T2 1 1

E-7 SC-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) F o] & }AH(15/64" n=28) 1 1

E-8 03-007M-3710 | Felt For E-6 A= ARA e 1 1

E-9 03-003A-8130 | Upright Shaft Bushing (L) A% A 1 1

E-10 SC-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) F2o] WEUAH15/64" n=28) 1 1

E-11 03-007M=-3710 | Felt For E-9 & A AE 1 1 .

E-12 02-213A-1230 | Upright Shaft Lower Gear(L) Assembly | 913 3}7]¢] (=) 1 1 Ass'y

E-12-1 |SC-A129-4515 | Screw (1/4" n=40) E2o] WEUAH1/4" n=40) 2 2

E-13 07-001A-8150 | Lower Shaft 5% 1 1

E-14 07-002A-1600 | Lower Shaft Bushing (F) st F A 1 1

E-15 SC-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) FEo] HEAH15/64" n=28) 1 1

E-16 07-004A-8150 | Lower Shaft Gear(F) Assembly 3= 7]ol(=) 1 2 B-16

E-16-1 |SC-A129-4515 | Screw (1/4” n=40) F2o] WEUAHI/4 n=40) 2 4 Ass'y

E-17 08-003A-8130 | Lower Shaft Bushing (M) 3t F=32A] 1 1

E-18 SC-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) F2o] WEUAH15/64" n=28) 1 1

BE-19 44-019A-1230 | Collar For E-13 2o F= 7)) 1 1

E-20 SC-0104-5607 | Screw (11/64" n=40) F2o] WEUAH11/64" n=40) 2 2

E-21 08-004A-8130 | Lower Shaft Bushing (R) 5% A 1 1

E-22 SC-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64" n=28) F o] BEAH(15/64" n=28) 1 1

E-23 03-007M-3710 | Felt For E-21 N ARA e 1 1

E-24 02-214A-1230 | Lower Shaft Gear(R) Assembly 3= Sl7]ol(x) 1 1 B4

E-24-1 |SC-A129-4515 | Screw (1/4” n=40) R0 W& URH1/4 n=40) 1 1 Ass'y

E-25 03-016A-8130 | Lower Gear Case Assembly 3}7)e] A 1 1

E-25-1 |03-015R-3710 | Oil Seal (D) 294 (D) 1 1

E-25-2 | 03-017R-3710 | Oil Seal (E) 2 dA(E) 1 1

E-25-3 | SC-0174-4122 | Screw (11/64" n=40) E2o] 2k AL UaH(11/64" n=40) 1 1

E-25-4 |SC-0205-4122 | Screw (1/4" n=24) Eo] et ALy (1/4” n=24) 1 1

E-26 44-003A-8130 | Lower Shaft Gear Case 3= 7)o Aolx 1 1

E-27 SC-0184-4118 | Screw (3/16” n=28) F8o| W] 2&UAH(3/16" n=28) 2 2
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =z - Gy AEZEI
KM-815 KM-825 No.
F-1 09-001A-8150 | Post IAE 1
F-2 09-001A-8250 | Post FIAE 1
F-3 SC-0344-4125 | Screw (5/16” n=24) 2o B2y 2-eUAH(5/16" n=24) 2 2
F-4 SC-0253-4118 | Screw (1/4” n=28) Z3o| W] 22U (1/4" n=28) 2
F-5 09-025W-8270 | Washer For F-3, F-4 AE AYa} 944 2 4
F-6 09-005A-8150 | Feed Dog Lever E 49 1 1
F-7 06-053M-7400 | Felt For F-6 3 = 1 1
F-8 09-005C-8270 | Guide Plate For F-6 B g9 m)e 1
F-9 09-005C-8270 | Guide Plate For F-6 = 8y nys 1
F-10 SC-0501-4120 | Screw (11/64" n=40) F8o] AN AAH1/64 n=d0)| 2
F-11 SC-0543-4525 | Screw (11/64" n=40) T T A-AH(11/64 n=40) 2
F-12 09-0065-8270 | Slide Block Shaft Zalol= B A} 1 1
F-13 09-008S-8270 | Screw For F-12 Zafol= 28 npa} 1 1
F-14 09-107A-8270 | Slide Block (10/16) E #u <o)z B 1 1
F-15 09-009W-8270 | Washer For F-12 £etol= 23 9}A 1 1
F-16 SN-0116-4000 | Nut (1/4" n=40) 27 AE (1/4" n=40) 1 1
F-17 09-015A-8150 | Feed Dog (Roller Presser Type) EU (228 x=Fue) 1
F-18 09-015A-8250 | Feed Dog (Roller Presser Type) E (228 718 1
F-19 09-017A-8150 | Feed Dog (Flat Presser Type) Eu(5 =37 x
F-21 SC-0543-4525 | Screw (11/64" n=40) F8o] FdA A1/ n=44) 1 1
F-22 06-0085-8270 | Stud For Feed Bar E w1 A} 1 1
F-23 SN-0115-4000 | Nut (3/16" n=32) $-7MA E(3/16" n=32) 1 1
F-24 09-001A-8170 | Post Left Cover Z2E AN FH) 1
F-25 SC-0501-4120 | Screw (11/64" n=40) F8o] AN AAHI/64 n=d0)| 4
F-26 09-021C-8230 | Post Front Cover (U) Z2E AW (A) A 1
F-27 09-022C-8230 | Post Front Cover (L) T2E AW (A) 3} 1
F-28 09-123C-8170 | Post Right Cover (F) Z2E AW (A) £ 1
F-29 09-124C-8170 | Post Left Cover (R) I AE AW (F) F 1
F-30 09-023C-8230 | Post Rear Cover (U) Z2E AW (F) A 1
F-31 09-024C-8230 | Post Rear Cover (L) I E AW(ZE) 3} 1
F-32 SC-0502-4125 | Screw (9/64" n=40) E2o| £ AoAH9/64" n=40) 16
F-33 SC-0537-4125 | Screw (3/16" n=32) F8o] HTEA A2UAHE/16" n=32) 1 3
F-34 SC-0538-4125 | Screw (3/16” n=32) 2o T2 2-eUaH(3/16" n=32) 1
F-35 01-023C-3710 | Washer For F-33, F-34 2}AM5 1 4
F-36 SC-A301-4119 | Screw (9/64” n=40) o] AA 2EUAH(9/64" n=40) 8
F-37 09-002A-8170 | Post Support FAE vk 1
F-38 SC-0179-4125 | Screw (11/64" n=40) F2o| T A1/ n=40)| 4 2
F-39 SC-0326-4122 | Screw (5/16" n=24) 30| ik A2UA(5/16" n=24) 2 4
F-40 09-025W-8270 | Washer For F-39 ANE HAAL 944 2 4
F-41 09-004A-8130 | Saddle N 1 1
F-42 SC-0326-4122 | Screw (5/16” n=24) o] Ak BeU(5/16" n=24) 2 2
F-43 09-025W-8270 | Washer For F-42 AE FAE 944 2 1
F-44 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 44 1 4
F-45 44-020C-7400 | Felt For F-41 % BA F8A JE 1 2
F-46 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 44 1 2
F-47 SC-0365-4118 | Screw (9/64" n=40) 30| W] 22UxH9/64 n=40) 2 2
F-48 09-040A-8150 | Hook Shaft i 1 2
F-49 09-014A-8270 | Opener EIEAE] 1 4
F-50 09-015S-8270 | Stud For F-49 9 = thia} 1 2
F-51 09-016A-8270 | Fork For F-49 S =y 29 1 2
F-52 SC-0502-4125 | Screw (9/64" n=40) E2o| £ AoAH9/64" n=40) 2 2
F-53 09-036A-8570 | Rotary Hook Assembly 7}a} 1set 2set
F-54 09-130A-7400 | Bobbin Bmul 1 2
F-55 SC-0147-4114 | Screw (9/64" n=40) AA e BEE(9/64 n=40) 1 2
F-56 09-001A-8130 | Collar For F-48 3 = y)g) 1 2
F-57 SC-0129-4515 | Screw (1/4" n=40) FEo & AH1/4" n=40) 1 2
F-58 06-040A-1230 | Bushing For F-48 0 BAF) 1 4
F-59 SC-0499-4515 | Screw (11/64" n=40) FEo] PEUAH11/64" n=40) 1
F-60 09-053A-8150 | Hook Shaft Gear Assembly % 7lo(®) 1 1 F-60
F-60-1 |SC-A129-4515 | Screw (1/4” n=40) FEo] ¥EAH1/4 n=40) 2 Ass'y
F-61 09-054A-8150 | Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) AgH( 2Ly F4e) 1
F-62 09-054A-8250 | Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) Ad (28 749 1
F-63 09-056A-8150 | Needle Plate(Flat Presser Type) A (H =7F1g) 1
F-65 SC-0310-4119 | Screw (9/64" n=40) B0 HA| AHupAH9/64" n=40) 2
F-66 GP-010492-00 | Hook Cover 7halE ZLalol= 1 2
A The “*” Mark is Option Parts.



Accessories

HM M
G-8 G-6 G-11 G-1
‘ G;Q G-21 g1
G-7 % G-5 G-13 e
n g - Star
8 UACHNE IND.CO

i
| G-22-12 \\\

G-24 | @

G-22

|
1 !

G214 G212

= G-26-3
G-26-1 =G-26-4|
= =
G-265.
G-26




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = H Gy 2]
KM-815 KM-825 | No.

G-1 91-001C-1230 | Accessory Bag AA A 7] HEA 1 1

G2 91-004C-7400 | Head Hinge HEES 2 2

G-3 SC-0118-4119 | Screw (1/4” n=24) o] HA AHLUAH1/4 n=24) 3 3

G-4 01-036S-8150 | Screw For G-2 24 2 FAHA) 1 1

G-5 91-106R-7400 | Rubber Cushion For Hinge A (o)) 2 2

G-6 91-103R-7400 | Head Cushion B A AF(4) 4 4

G-7 91-002C-1230 | Driver (L) zgfo] ¥ () 1 1

G-8 91-003C-1230 | Driver (M, S) =gho| ¥ (&, &) 1 1

G-9 Needle vl 1Set 1Set

G-10 09-130A-7400 | Bobbin Bl 4 4

G-11 91-001C-8270 | Machine Head Cover alAl Av (L) 1 1

G-12 91-008C-1230 | Oil Tank 29 7 1 1

G-13 91-011C-1230 | Oiler 4=} 1 1

G-14 91-002C-7400 | Oil Receiver 24 1 1

G-15 91-007C-7400 | Needle Thread Inserting Guide A177] 7] 1 1

G-16 01-024M-7400 | Felt For Upper Thread Supply AA F& dE 1 1

G-17 Nail B 14 14

G-18 41-001A-1230 | Bobbin Winder Assembly A7) (%) 1Set 1Set

G-19 41-002A-1230 | Thread Stand Assembly Als)| ZLo] (%) 1Set

G-19-1 |91-003S-2302 | Screw For G-19 Ak 3

G-20 91-008A-7400 | Thread Stand Assembly Al o) (F) (3RAIEE) 1Set

G-21 90-003A-8670 | Head Rest =0 )RR 1 1

G-22 43-007A-3400 | Knee Lifting Ass'y T2 (x%) 1 1

G-22-1 |43-101C-3400 | Knee Lifter Arm Ze2 ouby &= 1 1

G-22-2 | 43-103R-3400 | Knee Lifter Pad 22wy yo 1 1

G-22-3 | 43-104C-3400 | Knee Lifter Pad Holder Ze2 wbx] 38xlo| g 1 1

G-22-4 | 43-102C-3400 | Connection Link For G-22-3 Ze2 wy 72 A4 g 1 1

G-22-5 | 43-108S-1230 | Set Screw For G-22-4 F2 4 Q4 F=3 HuAt 1 1

G-22-6 | 43-108C-3400 | Knee Lifter Shaft n2 g9 = 1 1 G-22

G-22-7 | 43-106C-1230 | Connection Crank For G-22-1 22k H4 79 1 1 L}i{f{clierfg

G-22-8 | SC-0181-4116 | Screw (5/16" n=28) AbZE W E U AH(5/16" n=28) 2 2 Ass'y

G-22-9 43-106C-3400 | Stopper Crank e £33 ~EH 1 1

G-22-10 | SC-0181-4116 | Screw (5/16" n=28) ARZE | E=AH(5/16" n=28) 1 1

G-22-11 | 43-109C-3400 | Connection Crank For G-22-13 T2 23 A9 94 7343 1 1

G-22-12 | SC-0181-4116 | Screw (5/16" n=28) ARzE m ZAH(5/16" n=28) 2 2

G-22-13 | 43-105C-3400 | Knee Lifting Adjusting Plate P12 28 A 1 1

G-22-14 | 43-107C-3400 | Bracket For G-22-6 22 3% v 2 2

G-23 43-010G-3400 | Return Spring For G-22-1 e Uk E gy AxE 1 1

G-24 91-0015-3400 | Screw For G-22-14 Epab 4 4

G-25 44-040A-8150 | Oil Pan Ldai(z) 1 1

G-26 60-101A-8150 | Belt Cover Ass y W E AW (X) 1Set 1Set

G-26-1 | 60-001A-8150 | Belt Cover “A” WEZH AT 1 1

G-26-2 | 60-004A-640L | Belt Cover “B” weAy “B” 1 1 gfei

G263 | SC-0179-4125 | Screw (11/64" n=40) F8o] 2ukd AL (11/64" n=40) | 2 2 Lifting

G-26-4 | SC-0546-4518 | Screw (15/64" n=28) Eo] v A-2ubAb(15/64" n=28) 3 3 Ay

G-26-5 |11-017W-2700 | Felt Washer 28 xo]= Rz olA 2 2




Hook Cover (Hinge Type) Mechanism
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = H Gy 2]
KM-815 KM-825 | No.

H-1 01-024M-815C | Model Mark 24 ul= 1

H-2 09-021A-815C | Post Left Cover Z2E AN(H) 1

H-3 09-166A-8150 | Post Right Cover(F) F2E AW (A) 1

H-4 09-167A-8150 | Post Left Cover(R) Z2E AW (F) 1

H-5 09-0501-4120 | Screw(11/64" n=40) E2o| A ALUAH1/64" n=40) | 4

H-6 01-023C-3710 | Washer F-33, F-34 94 5 2 6
H-7 SC-0537-4125 | Screw(3/16” n=32) F8o] B2utak ALUAH(4)(3/16" n=32) 2 5
H-7-1 | SC-0538-4125 | Screw(3/16" n=32) Feo| FTEE AL PAHA)(3/16" n=32) 1
H-8 SC-A301-4119 | Screw(9/64” n=40) FEo] HA| Z2UbaH(9/64" n=40) 6

H-9 09-081S-8670 | Screw For H-10, 23 A FHopap 2 2
H-10 09-054A-815C | Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) A (28 =349 1

H-11 09-002A-815C | Post Support FEE b3 1

H-12 09-001A-815C | Post EAE 1

H-13 09-037A-8150 | Saddle AN E(EFEA) 1 2
H-14 09-062A-8150 | Hook Cover =AW (=) 1 2
H-15 SC-A170-4124 | Screw =AW FH A 2 4
H-16 09-049S-8670 | Hook Cover Stopper A AEF 1 2
H-17 SC-A131-4522 | Screw(1/8" n=44) FEo] gk ALUAH(1/8" n=44) 1 2
H-18 01-024M-825C | Model Mark 24 ul= 1
H-19 09-068A-8250 | Post Cover(Front)-Upper Z2AE A (A, A 1
H-20 09-069A-8250 | Post Cover(Rear)-Upper ZAE AW(E A 1
H-21 09-022C-8230 | Post Cover(Front)-Lower ZAE A (A, 3}) 1
H-22 09-024C-8230 | Post Cover(Rear)-Lower ZAE Av(F, 3} 1
H-23 09-001A-825C | Post ENE 1
H-24 09-054A-825C | Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) AgH( 2Ly 749 1
H-25 SC-0502-4125 | Screw(9/64" n=40) o] T AN 9/64" n=40) 12




Gauge Parts
HIO| X| &A

= MODEL : KM-815, KM-815C

itk Needle Plate otdor or
. Feed Dog Presser Foot Presser Foot
Slide-Type Cover-Type
I -
I‘% = Remark
| i
| C |
| [
|
Gauge Type
Ref. No. F-61 F-63 H-10 F-17 F-19 C-24 C-21-3A C-21-3B c-27
Roller Pr r 05-017A-8150 | 81-011A-8260
offer Presser | n9-054a-8150 - 09-054A-815C | 09-015A-8150 - -
< andar 'ption
Foot @36(Standard) | @26(Option)
Platergisse" - 09-056A-8150 - - 09-017A-8150 | 05-018A-8150 - - 05-012A-1230
m MODEL : KM-825, KM-825C
Repets Needle Plate
Feed Dog Needle Clamp | Needle Guide Presser Foot
Slide-Type Cover-Type
Remark
Gauge Type
Inch | MM F-62 H-24 F-18 B-26 C-21-8 C-21-3A C-21-3B I-1
1/16 1.6 09-054A-8250 | 09-054A-825C 04-011A-8260 | 81-016A-8260 | 05-017A-8150 | 81-011A-8260 i"“er'
e
09-015A-8250 - - Tlp -
3/32 | 2.4 | 09-154A-8250 | 09-154A-825C 04-031A-8260 | 81-006A-8260 |(@36)-Standard | (@26)-Option ;er
ype
Flat-
1/8 3.2 01-035A-8260 - 06-011A-8260 | 04-031A-8260 - - - 05-510A-7400 Ta
ype
Flat-
3/16 | 4.8 01-048A-8260 - 06-041A-8260 | 04-061A-8260 - - - 05-310A-7400 Ta
ype
. Flat-
1/4 6.4 01-155A-8260 - 06-021A-8260 | 04-041A-8260 - - - 05-010A-7400 Type
Flat-
3/8 9.5 01-036A-8260 - 06-031A-8260 | 04-504A-8260 - - - 05-610A-7400 Type






